In order for the NPV of the indirect impacts of the project to be equal to 0 and the BCR
ratio to equal 1, total indirect costs would need to increase by 513% or the indirect
revenues would need to decrease by 92%.

Northeast Business Park: Net Benefit Assessment

Job ID: 14586  37

Indirect Economic Impact Finding

Indirect Impact Finding:

The indirect quantifiable impact of the Northeast Business Park is identified to be positive
with a BCR of greater than one, thereby satisfying the indirect component of the
threshold assessment and the indirect component of the formal assessment requirements
of the Net Benefit Test.

5.3 Impact Summary

5.3.1 Project NPV

The net present value of the all impacts (direct and indirect) of the Northeast Business
Park is calculated by subtracting the present value of the costs from the present value of
the revenues.

The following table shows the present values of the estimated project revenues and costs
as well as the impact that an increase or decrease in the discount rates used would have
on overall project NPV.

Table 5.4. Project NPV Sensitivity, Total Project Scope ($M2007)
Real Discount Rate PV of Revenues

 ($M)
PV of Costs

($M)
Net Present Value

($M)
BCR

Direct @ 8% & Indirect @ 5% $4,370 $1,420 $2,950 3.08
Direct @ 10% & Indirect @ 6% $3,826 $1,327 $2,498 2.88
Direct @ 12% & Indirect @ 7% $3,366 $1,245 $2,121 2.70
Source: AECgroup

The net present value of the project, including both the direct and indirect components is
estimated to be $2.5 billion and a BCR of 2.88, which implies for every dollar spent in the
delivery of the project (including proponent development expenditure, secondary
developer costs and other costs such as lost agricultural activity, etc) the Northeast
Business Park returns $2.88.

5.3.2 Quantitative CBA Finding

The quantitative CBA assessment found that development of the Northeast Business Park
is expected to deliver a total net benefit of $2.5 billion in present value terms (NPV), with

[…]

In order for the NPV of the indirect impacts of the project to be equal to 0 and the BCR
ratio to equal 1, total indirect costs would need to increase by 403% or the indirect
revenues would need to decrease by 80%.

Indirect Economic Impact Finding

Indirect Impact Finding:

The indirect quantifiable impact of the medium scope of the Northeast Business Park is
identified to be positive with a BCR of greater than one, thereby satisfying the indirect
component of the threshold assessment and the indirect component of the formal
assessment requirements of the Net Benefit Test.

6.3 Impact Summary

6.3.1 Medium Scope Project NPV

The net present value of the all impacts (direct and indirect) of the Northeast Business
Park is calculated by subtracting the present value of the revenues from the present
value of the costs.

The following table shows the present values of the estimated project revenues and costs
as well as the impact that an increase or decrease in the discount rates used would have
on overall project NPV.

Table 6.4. Project NPV Sensitivity, Medium Scope ($M2007)
Real Discount Rate PV of Revenues

 ($M)
PV of Costs

($M)
Net Present Value

($M)
BCR

Direct @ 8% & Indirect @ 5% $1,834 $640 $1,195 2.87
Direct @ 10% & Indirect @ 6% $1,608 $598 $1,010 2.69
Direct @ 12% & Indirect @ 7% $1,416 $561 $855 2.53
Source: AECgroup

The net present value of the medium scope project, including both the direct and indirect
components is estimated to be $1.01 billion and have a BCR of 2.69. This implies that for
every dollar spent in the delivery of the project (including proponent development
expenditure, secondary developer costs and other costs such as lost agricultural activity,
etc) the Northeast Business Park returns $2.69.

6.3.2 Quantitative CBA Finding

The quantitative CBA assessment of the medium scope impacts found that development
of the Northeast Business Park is expected to deliver a total net benefit of $1.01 billion in